

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS  
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
ILLINOIS, CHICAGO ALLIANCE AGAINST  
SEXUAL EXPLOITATION, SEX WORKERS  
OUTREACH PROJECT CHICAGO,  
ILLINOIS STATE PUBLIC INTEREST  
RESEARCH GROUP, INC., and MUJERES  
LATINAS EN ACCIÓN,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

CLEARVIEW AI, INC., a Delaware  
corporation,

*Defendant.*

Case No.: 2020 CH 04353

Calendar 11

Honorable Pamela McLean Meyerson

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**BACKGROUND**.....2

**STANDARD OF REVIEW**.....4

**ARGUMENT** .....4

**I. Clearview is subject to personal jurisdiction in Illinois** .....4

**A. Clearview has contracted to—and did—sell access to its biometric database in Illinois, which is sufficient for jurisdiction**.....5

**B. Clearview also targeted Illinois in other ways** .....7

**C. It is reasonable to litigate this case in Illinois**.....9

**II. Illinois is allowed to regulate Clearview’s violation of the rights of Illinois citizens** .....10

**A. Applying BIPA to Clearview does not violate extraterritoriality principles** .....10

**B. Applying BIPA to Clearview does not violate the dormant Commerce Clause** .....12

**III. The First Amendment does not bar Plaintiffs’ claim**.....14

**A. BIPA, including as applied to Clearview, satisfies the First Amendment as a regulation of conduct subject to intermediate scrutiny under *United States v. O’Brien***.....14

**B. BIPA survives *O’Brien* scrutiny** .....18

**1. Illinois has the power to regulate the capture of biometric identifiers** .....18

**2. BIPA furthers substantial governmental interests** .....18

**3. The government’s interest in BIPA is not related to the suppression of free expression**.....20

**4. The incidental restriction on speech is no greater than is essential to further the government’s interest** .....21

**IV. A photograph is not a “biometric identifier,” but facial geometry is** .....23

**CONCLUSION.....25**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	15
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) .....	15
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	6, 10
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....	20
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	16
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	20
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	21
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	17
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	20, 21
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	20
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	16, 21
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>

### United States Appellate Court Cases

<i>Bryant v. Compass Grp. USA, Inc.</i> , 958 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	15, 18
<i>Curry v. Revolution Labs, LLC</i> , 949 F.3d 385 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	7

<i>Illinois v. Hemi Grp., LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Miller v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 926 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>Morrison v. YTB Int'l, Inc.</i> , 649 F.3d 533 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	11, 12
<i>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Lab.</i> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Park Pet Shop, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 872 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Patel v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	20
